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†1090. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY: 
 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether the Kendriya Vidyalaya situated at Nasirabad Cantt in Ajmer 

Parliamentary Constituency was established in the year 1972; 

(b)  if so, the number of students who studied in the said Vidyalaya during the last 05 

years class-wise, stream-wise; 

(c)  whether in view of the excess number of students in the said Kendriya Vidyalaya, 

the Government proposes to provide maximum benefit of proper education to 

local students, either by establishing an additional new Kendriya Vidyalaya or by 

running a second shift with inclusion of new sections in the said vidyalaya during 

the current academic session of 2021-22; 

(d)  if so, the time by when same is likely to be done ; and 

(e)  if not, the reasons and details thereof? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 

(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. The class-wise and stream-wise number of students who studied in 

the Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) Nasirabad Cantt. in Ajmer Parliamentary Constituency  

during the  last 05 years are as under:-  

Class Number of students studies 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-21 

I 141 127 127 111 160 

II 150 115 135 136 146 

III 155 132 133 136 154 

IV 155 128 155 135 155 

V 163 125 129 141 142 

VI 129 146 127 112 134 

VII 116 120 139 115 117 

VIII 124 103 108 127 109 

IX 128 133 107 111 124 

X 95 99 109 83 103 

XI 

Science  37 35 35 41 37 

Commerce 32 34 28 40 31 

Humanities 28 30 39 42 37 

XII 

Science  37 34 24 28 38 

Commerce 38 29 30 27 37 

Humanities 24 26 25 32 41 



(c) to (e) Opening of new KVs is a continuous process. KVs are opened primarily to 

cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central Government 

Employees including Defence & Para-Military personnel, Central Autonomous Bodies, 

Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of Higher Learning 

(IHL) by providing a common programme of education. Proposals for opening of new 

KVs are considered only if sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of 

India / State Governments / Union Territories (UTs) Administrations and committing 

resources for setting up a new KV. The proposals received from various sponsoring 

authorities found fulfilling the mandatory pre-requisite for opening of new KVs have to 

compete with other such proposals under the “Challenge Method”. Kendriya Vidyalaya 

Sangathan has not received any proposal for opening of additional new Kendriya 

Vidyalaya at Nasirabad, district Ajmer either from the State Government of Rajasthan or 

from the Defence Authorities. 

***** 

 


